allocation claims on behalf of certified investors.302

SECTION 4. (1) The authority shall certify an applicant303

that meets the following requirements as a certified capital304

company:305

(a) The applicant has paid a nonrefundable application306

fee of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) at or before the time307

of filing its application with the authority.308

(b) The applicant's equity capitalization at the time309

of seeking certification shall be at least Five Hundred Thousand310

Dollars ($500,000.00) and shall be in the form of unencumbered311